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1) In order to help us understand how much of the overall pension liability is borne by 
employees (and by which employees), compare the amount that an employee pays in as 
a member contribution to:  
 
a) the amount the employee may withdraw when they leave the state at the following 

years of service:  1 year, 3 year, 5 years minus one day, 5 years plus one day, 8 years, 
10 years and 15 years, and  

b) the amount the employee would be have if the member contribution had been 
invested at market rates at the following years of service:  1 year, 3 year, 5 years 
minus one day, 5 years plus one day, 8 years, 10 years and 15 years. Please provide 

 
Response:  
This question was addressed during our presentation on Sept 10th.  We presented that a 
member who is eligible for a benefit on the date of refund, including a 65 year old with one 
month of service credit will receive their contributions, interest earned on those contributions 
(currently granted at 3%) and a 100% match of both their employee contributions and the 
interest. 
A member with 60 months or more of service credit who is not benefit eligible on the date of 
refund will receive their contributions and interest with a 50% match on both their contributions 
and the interest earned.  A member with less than 60 months of service credit (and not 65 years 
old) on the date of refund will receive their contributions and interest with no matching dollars. 
We were asked a question regarding how much of the employee contribution goes to paying off 
unfunded liability and PERA testified that zero dollars of the employee contribution is going to 
pay down unfunded liability.  

  
 

2) In order to help us decide whether more time should be devoted to discussing the 
possibility of a pension bond,  describe the decrease/increase in unfunded liability if the 
state had issued pension bonds and deposited the proceeds into PERA in each of the 
last five years. 

 
Response: 
PERA’s Executive Director answered this question (speaking for himself and not the PERA 
Board) that pension bonds are the worst way to fund a pension system. 
 
 

3) On page 86 of the most recent PERA Annual Report the 2.3% inflation adjusted long term 
expected geometric returns for the approved asset classes had a weighted average of 
6.69%. This is considerably less than the targeted 7.25% our actuarial calculations are 
using. 
 
a) Does this suggest to you we are underestimating the PERA deficit? 
b) If this is correct, what further action would you like to see this subcommittee take to 

help correct this situation? 
 



 

 
Response: 
PERA’s Chief Investment Officer was asked this question and explained the chart on page 86 
and addressed how the capital market assumptions shown on page 86 were used by the PERA 
Board of Trustees to set the long term rate of return assumption at the time of the asset/liability 
study.   

 
 

4) Page 35 of the GRS Report mentions PERA losses could be coming from 3 sources and 
they suggest PERA would know the magnitude and details of these losses. Can you 
enlighten us?  Is there action this subcommittee could consider to lessen these losses? 

 
Response: 
Segal Consulting presented on the items and recommendations presented in the GRS report.  
GRS and Segal have differing opinions regarding the assumptions recommended by Segal to 
the PERA Board.  Segal, in their professional opinion, does not agree with recommendations of 
GRS regarding these assumptions.   
 
 

5) On page 56 of the GRS Report, the consultants suggested the experience study be 
moved from 2024 to 2022.  Is that workable from your perspective?  Do you have an issue 
with that recommendation? 

 
Response: 
PERA presented that due to the actuarial work currently scheduled (including an actuarial audit) 
in 2022 and Segal’s opinion regarding their recommendations, PERA did not expect to move up 
the experience study to 2022. 
 
 

6) Are you constrained from pursuing all the asset class investments you feel are 
necessary to pursue the 7.25% actuarial return prescribed for PERA?   

 
Response: 
Due to time constraints, PERA was not able to answer this question directly at the Sept 10th 
meeting.  PERA response - Barring legislative action requiring PERA to divest from a company 
or sector, PERA is not constrained. 
 
 

7) Do you have the resources you feel are necessary to pursue the 7.25% actuarial return? 
 

Response: 
Due to time constraints, PERA was not able to answer this question directly at the Sept 10th 
meeting.  PERA’s response – The PERA Board provides PERA staff with the resources 
required to run our Investment program. 
 
 

8) Has a PERA representative read the GRS Report?  Are any of the suggestions likely to 
interfere with PERA’s ability to achieve their stated objective of achieving the 7.25% 
return or elimination of the funding deficit within the stated objective? 

 
 



 

Response: 
Due to time constraints, PERA was not able to answer this question directly at the Sept 10th 
meeting.  PERA’s response – None of the GRS recommendations would interfere with PERA’s 
Investment program.  The GRS recommendation regarding the funding policy change would 
introduce a level of volatility into the auto adjust calculation which would affect PERA’s 
membership and employers in terms of contribution amounts and benefit levels. 
 
 

9) Pursuant to Section 27 of SB-200, what are PERA’s recommendations for policy changes 
that would ensure at least a 67% likelihood of 100% funded status by 2048? 

 
Response: 
PERA testified to the following at the meeting on Sept 10th: The auto adjust calculation is 
designed to modify contributions and benefit levels (via the amount of the annual increase paid 
to retirees) which are the two elements that could be modified to change PERA’s funded status 
and the likelihood of reaching full funding.  As this mechanism is in place, PERA is not 
recommending additional policy changes at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


